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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
)

INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL
)

REGISTRATION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-1747 DI



)

LISA SALAMON,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

Lisa Salamon is subject to discipline because she violated insurance laws. 
Procedure 

On September 21, 2012, the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Salamon’s insurance producer license.  On October 5, 2012, Salamon was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  She did not file an answer.  

The Director served written discovery, including a request for admissions, on Salamon on December 20, 2012.  He filed a motion for partial summary decision (“the motion”) on January 29, 2013.  We gave Salamon until February 14, 2013 to respond, but she did not respond.  

Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A),
 we may decide a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle that party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.  Those facts may be established by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, or other evidence admissible under the law.  1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).  The motion relies on certified records of the State of Kentucky, affidavits from staff of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Department”), and Salamon’s unanswered request for admissions.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Salamon was licensed by the Director as a non-resident insurance producer on January 5, 2009.  That license expired on February 5, 2013.
2. The Director issued a surplus lines producer license to Salamon on January 12, 2010.  That license expired on January 12, 2012.

3. On February 7, 2012, the Kentucky Department of Insurance ordered Salamon to pay a civil penalty of $500.00 for her failure to file her 2010 Local Government Premium Tax Annual Reconciliation report in violation of KRS 91A.080, KRS 304.10-180, and 806 KAR 2:095.   In the Matter of Lisa Salamon, DOI No. 696304 (“the Kentucky Order”).

4. Salamon did not appeal the Kentucky Order, and it became final on April 7, 2012.
5. Salamon failed to report the Kentucky Order to the Director within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.

6. Salamon was required to file an annual Surplus Lines Tax Report with the Department for the 2011 tax year by March 2, 2012.  She did not do so.

7. On April 25, 2012, the Department’s Consumer Affairs Division (“the Division”) sent Salamon a letter by first class mail and by certified mail requesting that she respond to the Division by May 16, 2012 to explain why she had failed to file her annual Surplus Lines Tax Report by the March 2, 2012 deadline.

8. Salamon received the April 25, 2012 certified letter and signed for it on April 28, 2012.  She did not respond to it or contact the Division.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Salamon has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director relies in part on the request for admissions that was served on Salamon on December 20, 2012.  Salamon did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073, RSMo 2000, and our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  But statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141:
1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

*   *   *
4.  The director may also revoke or suspend pursuant to subsection 1 of this section any license issued by the director where the licensee has failed to renew or has surrendered such license.
*   *   *

6.  An insurance producer shall report to the director any administrative action taken against the producer in another jurisdiction or by another governmental agency in this state within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  This report shall include a copy of the order, consent order or other relevant legal documents[;]
and under § 384.065, which provides:

The director may suspend, revoke, or refuse to renew the license of a surplus lines licensee after notice and hearing as provided under the applicable provisions of this state’s laws upon any one or more of the following grounds:

*   *   *

(4) Failure to make and file required reports;

*   *   *

(6) Violation of any provision of sections 384.011 to 384.071;

(7)  For any cause for which an insurance license could be denied, revoked, suspended or renewal refused under section 375.141.

Failure to Report Kentucky Order 

Salmon admitted that she failed to report the Kentucky Order within thirty days of its final disposition.  Her failure to do so is a violation of § 375.141.6.  Section 375.141.4 allows the Director to revoke or suspend an insurance producer’s license for cause even if the license has 
expired or been surrendered.  There is cause to discipline Salamon’s insurance producer license under § 375.141.1(2).

Violation of Kentucky Insurance Laws 


The Kentucky Order is evidence that Salamon violated Kentucky insurance laws – KRS 91A.080, KRS 304.10-180, and 806 KAR 2:095 – by failing to file her 2010 Local Government Premium Tax Annual Reconciliation Report in Kentucky.  Salamon made no effort to rebut this evidence.  This is additional cause to discipline her producer license under § 375.141.1(2).
Failure to File Annual Surplus Lines Tax Report 


Section 384.057.1 provides:

Before March second of each year, each surplus lines broker shall report under oath to the director on forms prescribed by him or her a statement showing, with respect to the year ending the immediately preceding December thirty-first for nonadmitted insurance where the home state of the insured is this state:

(1) The gross amounts charged for surplus lines insurance, exclusive of sums collected for the payment of federal, state or local taxes;

(2) The amount of net premiums with respect to the insurance[.]

Thus, by March 2 of each year, a surplus lines licensee must file an annual Surplus Lines Tax Report for the preceding year with the Director.  Salamon failed to file the required report by March 2, 2012.  The report must be filed if the licensee held a Surplus Lines license any time during the tax year, so Salamon was required to file the report even though her surplus lines producer license expired before that date.  Salamon’s failure to file the report violates § 384.057.1 and provides additional cause to discipline Salamon’s surplus lines license under § 375.141.1(2).  Because § 384.065(7) allows discipline of surplus lines producers for a finding of any cause for discipline under § 375.141, there is also cause to discipline Salamon’s surplus lines producer license under § 384.065(7).  Her violation of the law also provides cause to discipline her license 
under § 384.065(6).  Salamon’s failure to file the report is also cause to discipline her surplus lines producer license under § 384.065(4).
Failure to Respond to Inquiry from Division


20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A) requires a licensee to respond to inquiries from the Division within twenty days.  Salamon did not timely respond to the Division’s April 25, 2012 inquiry.  Her failure to do so violated an insurance regulation and is therefore additional cause to discipline her license under s 375.141.1(2) and, therefore, § 384.065(7).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Salamon under § 375.141.1(2) and under § 384.065(4), (6), and (7).  The Director shall inform us by March 8, 2013, whether he intends to pursue the other cause for discipline alleged in his complaint.

SO ORDERED on March 5, 2013.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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